signing the same shall be followed by a designation plainly showing the capacity in which the said signer is acting, and the term "weighmaster" may be a part of such designation.

Provided, further, that every such certificate or receipt issued by anyone other than the duly authorized representatives of the state weighing department, shall have plainly stamped or printed across its face in red ink in letters not less than one-quarter of an inch high, the words, "This Certificate is Not Issued Under State Authority."

Violation declared to be a misdemeanor.—Sec. 2. Any person found guilty of violating section 1 of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 28, 1907.

CHAPTER 79-S. F. No. 298.

An Act to amend section 3860, Revised Laws, 1905, of Minnesota, relating to warrant of commitment to state hospitals for the insane.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Commitment of insane, non-resident.—Section 1. That section 3860, Revised Laws, 1905, of Minnesota, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 3860. When the person examined is found to be sane, he shall be discharged. When found to be insane, the court shall order him committed to the custody of the superintendent of one of the state hospitals for the insane, and issue duplicate warrants to the sheriff or other suitable person, authorizing him to convey said insane person to the hospital designated. But where the person committed is a female, she shall be accompanied while being conveyed to the hospital, either by her husband, by a near relative or by a woman, who shall be designated in the order of commitment. The warrant may be in the following form, to-wit:

[Chap.

State of Minnesota) County of)

In Probate Court.

(Seal.)	Probate Judge.
	County, Minnesota.

If the person so examined is found to be a non-resident of the State of Minnesota, the warrant may be in the following form, to-wit:

State of Minnesota) County of)

In Probate Court.

Given under my hand and the seal of the probate court of said county, thisday of190..

(Seal.) Probate Judge.

.....County, Minnesota.

One of such warrants shall be filed in the office of the superintendent of the hospital, and the other, with the superintendent's indorsement thereon that said patient has been received by him, shall be returned to the probate court and filed therein.

Sec. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 2, 1907.

CHAPTER 80-S. F. No. 433.

An Act to accept donations for hospital and equipment for the University of Minnesota, and to accept donations to acquire site for the same, and providing for maintaining free clinical hospital facilities for the sick poor of the State of Minnesota at said University.

Whereas, Walter J Trask, of Los Angeles, California, has offered to donate to the University of Minnesota one hundred and thirteen thousand dollars (\$113,000) to be used in erecting and equiping a building for a clinical hospital for said university, to be known as the Elliott Memorial building of the university hospital, and to be erected in memory of Dr. Adolphus F. Elliott and Mary H. Elliott, his wife, and,

Whereas, Said university has accepted said donation subject to the approval of the legislature of the State of Minnesota: and,

Whereas, Certain citizens of Minneapolis have offered to donate to said university the sum of fifty thousand dollars

80]